
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 5 June 2013 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman) Councillor Melanie Magee (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Norman Bolster Councillor Patrick Cartledge 
Councillor G A Reynolds Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held 
on 6 February 2013 and 15 May 2013. 
 
 

6. Joint Homeworking Policy  (Pages 7 - 26)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Summary 
 
To consider the Council policy in relation to the revised Joint Home-working Policy.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Personnel Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Approved the revised Joint Home-working policy.  
 
 

7. Employment Statistics Quarter 4 - 2012-2013  (Pages 27 - 34)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to detail employment statistics, by Directorate, for 
information and monitoring purposes and to compare the Cherwell District Council 
position against the wider employment market. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Personnel Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of this report. 
 
 

8. Exclusion of the Public and Press      
 
The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 – Information relating to any individual  
 
2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual  
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority. 
  



Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, 
on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 
 

9. Proposed Business Case for Implementing Phase One of a Shared Service for 
Cherwell District and South Northamptonshire Council's Environmental 
Services  (Pages 35 - 66)    
 
Exempt Report of Head of Environmental Services 
 
 

10. Proposal for a Shared Human Resources Service with South 
Northamptonshire Council and a collaborative approach to the Delivery of HR 
Services with Stratford on Avon District Council  (Pages 67 - 124)    
 
Exempt Report of Head of Transformation 
 
 

11. Resourcing - Major Development Projects  (Pages 125 - 134)    
 
Exempt Report of Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Pay Grades April 2013 - March 2014 - For Information 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221601 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 



Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Louise Aston, Democratic and Elections 
louise.aston@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221601  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 28 May 2013 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 6 February 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  

Councillor Melanie Magee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Ken Atack 
 

 
Officers: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 

Paula Goodwin, Projects & Policy Manager 
Lorraine Daniel, Senior Administrative Officer HR 
Louise Aston, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 

 
 

16 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

17 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

18 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

19 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Personnel Committee - 6 February 2013 

  

20 Incremental Pay Progression and Appraisal Policies  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Transformation which 
sought approval of HR policy in relation to Incremental Pay Progression and 
Appraisals to ensure that the Council fulfilled its outstanding obligation in 
respect of a Collective Agreement reached with Unison in 2010. 
 
In response to Members requests for clarification on career grades, the 
Projects and Policy Manager explained that they were used to give options for 
Managers to meet service needs. The example of Planning Officers who 
progress through a number of jobs linked to qualifications and may take more 
than one year to achieve was highlighted. Additionally, career grade Planning 
Officer roles encouraged Planners to remain with the Council as this was a 
field where difficulty with retention was commonplace.  
 
The Committee agreed that providing the opportunity for progression through 
the salary grade by one increment was the best policy. 
 
The Committee agreed that the development of the policies had been a 
comprehensive and well balanced piece of work which had been well worked 
through. The Projects and Policy Officer was commended for the effort that 
she had put into bringing this piece of work to conclusion. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the new Incremental Pay Progression Policy be approved. 
 
(2) That it be agreed that the policy provides for every employee falling 

under the terms of policy, to progress through the salary grade by one 
increment, subject to the employee meeting the minimum score for 
performance, as assessed through the appraisal framework. 

 
(3) That weightings for the length of time in each job, where an employee 

changes jobs in the course of an appraisal year, not be taken into 
consideration. 

 
(4) That the updated Appraisal Policy be approved. 
 
 

21 Post Entry Training Policy  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report which sought approval of the 
revised Post Entry Training Policy. 
 
In introducing the report, the Projects and Policy Manager explained that the 
current process for the application and management of the post entry training 
budget and general provision was inconsistent and not robust enough to 
ensure the training budget was utilised for essential training. The Council also 
needed to ensure that Post Entry Training agreements were utilised and 
applied fairly to avoid challenge if an employee were to leave the authority 
within two years of completing the training. 
 

Page 2



Personnel Committee - 6 February 2013 

  

In response to Members’ requested for clarification on the recovery policy and 
when the course and associated fees would have to be repaid, the Committee 
was advised that such fees would have to be repaid if a member of staff was 
to leave the Council other than in the case of redundancy. The Projects and 
Policy Manager agreed to provide clarification within the policy, and to 
members of the Committee, whether fees would be repaid following dismissal 
for anything other than redundancy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the new policy for Post Entry Training be approved. 
 
 

22 Employment Statistics Quarters 2 & 3 - 2012/2013  
 
The Senior Administrative Officer HR presented the report of the Head of 
Transformation which detailed the employment statistics, by Directorate, for 
information and monitoring purposes.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

23 Harmonisation Project  
 
The Head of Transformation gave a verbal update on the harmonisation of 
terms and conditions project. 
 
The project plan had been considered by the Council and Employee Local 
Joint Committee South Northamptonshire Council had noted the proposed 
project mandate, scope and resource implications. 
 
The Chief Executive and Directors were giving consideration as to whether 
harmonisation should take a ‘top to bottom’ approach, be just for employees 
in shared services, job matching ‘top to bottom’, or job matching only in the 
case of shared services teams, along with the costs, resource implications 
and risks associated with these four options. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 15 May 2013 at 7.43 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  

Councillor Melanie Magee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Patrick Cartledge 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Lynn Pratt be appointed Chairman of Personnel Committee 
for the municipal year 2013/14. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Melanie Magee be appointed Vice-Chairman of Personnel 
Committee for the municipal year 2013/14. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.44 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Personnel Committee 
 

REVISED JOINT HOMEWORKING POLICY 
 

5 JUNE 2013 
 

Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To consider the Council policy in relation to the revised Joint Home-working policy 
  
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Approve the revised Joint Home-working policy 

Executive Summary 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The revised policy is attached as Appendix 1.   

1.2 The revised Joint Home-working policy is intended to cover all staff 

employed at both South Northamptonshire Council and Cherwell District 

Council.  

1.3 The Joint Home-working policy provides guidance for managers and 

employees when considering working from home on an ad-hoc or regular 

basis or mobile working. Regular home-workers or mobile workers are 

defined as employees who have the Councils’ agreement to work remotely 

(most likely this will be from home but this will not exclusively be the case) as 

part of their job. 

2 Proposals 

 

2.1 The original version of this joint policy was approved in February 2012. 

2.2 The revised joint policy promotes home-working where it adds value to the 

service efficiency of the organisation. 

2.3 The policy sets out the circumstances under which an employee may gain 

appr
[...]
ilable rather than at a personal 

workstation. 

 

 

Page 8



 

   

2.5 The policy also advises on the equipment and materials required by the 

employee to facilitate working from home in addition to the issues of security 

and confidentiality and Health and Safety. The procedure also includes at 

Appendix A, a Manager and Employee Checklist which is currently 

completed to apply for home working and to gain Citrix (remote) access to IT 

via the Information Services Team. This form needs to be signed by the 

manager and employee, approved by the Head of Service and then sent to 

the HR team. Appendix B is the Working from Home Workstation 

Assessment for DSE Workers which is completed by the employee and the 

Corporate Health and Safety Manager. 

 

2.6 Whilst considering if some or all of the employees within a service can home-

work, it is recommended that home-working is piloted in the first instance.  

This will allow the relevant Head of Service or Manager to evaluate the 

impact and to ensure that any disruption is minimised once the scheme rolls 

out to the wider service(s). 

 

2.7 The proposed policy removes the obligation on the behalf of the employee to 

complete an application to agree each period of home-working with their 

manager. Managers have viewed this as an over bureaucratic process. 

 

3 Conclusion 

3.1 The current Joint Home-working Policy is more restrictive and does not 

promote home-working. There are many benefits to home-working and 

building a flexible work force. The new policy will fit and integrate more 

appropriately with both Councils future aims and objectives for a flexible 

workforce. 

 

Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 The Council has an obligation to ensure its policies and procedures remain up 

to date in relation to the law and best practice as well as ensuring they meet 
Council Objectives. 

The following options have been identified. The approach in the p
[...]


C Home-working flow chart 

Page 11



 

Joint Home-working Policy May 2013 Page No 2 of 16 

 
1 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
2 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 
3.5 
 
 
4 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy Statement 
 
Both Councils are committed to providing high quality services to customers by a 
highly skilled, motivated and flexible workforce.   The purpose of this policy is to 
promote a more efficient and flexible service delivery by enabling employees to 
reduce the need for excessive travel which will help to increase productivity. 
 
Scope of the policy 
 
This policy applies to all employees from Cherwell District Council and South 
Northamptonshire Council whose roles have been designated by their manager in 
discussion with the employee as being suitable for home-working or to employees 
who may wish to be considered to undertake home-working. 
 
Supporting policies 
 
As equal opportunities employers, both Councils have equality and diversity 
employment policies in place and provide flexible working arrangements and 
managers are encouraged to respond positively whenever possible to requests 
for varied working arrangements.  
 
The Council’s standard policies in relation to the secure storage and 
confidentiality of information apply equally to all employees working from home. 
This includes compliance with the Data Protection Act 1998 and the Freedom 
of Information Act 2000. Confidential information must be destroyed in line with 
service guidelines. 
 
Employees must ensure they comply with all current ICT policies, these can be 
found on the intranet at both Councils. 
 
Employees must comply with their Council’s Flexible working policy. 
 
The Joint Organisational Change Policy will be used whilst consulting with 
employees during the implementation of contractual home-working requirements. 
 
Home-working Patterns 
 
There are various ways that home-working may operate, ranging from 
occasionally to reg
[...]
nt which is 
provided to undertake home-working successfully. Most employees can 
undertake home-working after being supplied with a tag or token (contact 
Information Services to determine exactly what is required), although line 
managers should note that not all Council programmes are available via this 
system. 
 
Where employees are provided with equipment to work from home, they are 
required to take reasonable care of it, use it for Council business only and in 
accordance with any appropriate operating instructions and within the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act. All equipment remains the property of 
the Council and must be returned upon request. 
 
Any equipment that is supplied by the Council must be tested in line with current 
procedures and must be made available upon request. Employees should ensure 
that any obvious signs of damage to equipment are reported immediately to their 
line manager. 
 
All employees planning to apply for Home-working should complete a Home 
Workstation Assessment (Appendix B). This must be completed and signed by 
the line manager (with a copy sent to the Corporate Health and Safety Manager) 
before home-working can commence. Any issues should be raised with the 
Corporate Health and Safety Manager immediately. Home-working equipment will 
not be provided until the IS team receive this Workstation Assessment. 
 
Where employees working from home on an occasional basis are using their own 

Page 16



 

Joint Home-working Policy May 2013 Page No 7 of 16 

 
 
 
 
12.6 
 
 
 
12.7 
 
 
 
 

equipment, they must ensure that it is operating correctly, is safe to use and that 
any information stored will not contravene the Data Protection Act or enable 
others access to unauthorised Council information. 
 
Whilst working from their home the employee is responsible for all costs 
associated with broadband costs, heating, lighting and ventilation etc. to ensure a 
safe and healthy working environment. 
 
Telephones – wher
[...]

return the signed 
version to HR 

This is a 
contractual 

change, please 
complete a 

contract 
amendment form 
and return to HR. 

Is this a contractual regular home-working 
agreement? 

And/or 
Will this employee be mobile working but primarily 

be based at home? 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

Complete 
Appendix B 

Work Station 
Assessment and 

return to Corporate 
Health and Safety 
Manager and then 

to IS 

Page 26



 

   

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
Employment Statistics Quarter 4 – 2012/2013 

 
5 June 2013   

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to detail employment statistics, by Directorate, for 
information and monitoring purposes and to compare the Cherwell District 
Council position against the wider employment market. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of this report 

 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1  Labour turnover 

According to the 2012 XpertHR staff turnover rates and costs survey, labour turnover 
rates in the public sector stood at an average of 13% of employees at each 
organisation, compared with 18% of workers in the private sector. Voluntary leavers 
accounted for 11% of all leavers in the private sector and 6.7% of all leavers in the 
public sector.  The staff turnover rate for Cherwell District Council for year ending 
31st March 2013 was 6% of workers; of this figure 4.1% were voluntary leavers. 

 1.2  Employment Statistics April 2011 to March 2013 

Table 1 illustrates the quarterly changes that took place in respect of individual 
employment across the whole organisation during the period April 2011 to March 
2013.   

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 

   

Table 1 

Corporate 

 2011-2012 2012-2013 

 

Q1 

April 
to 
June 
2011 

Q2 

July 
to 
Sept 
2011 

Q3 

Oct to 
Dec 
2011 

Q4 

Jan to 
March 
2012 

Q1 

April 
to 
June 
2012 

Q2 

July 
to 
Sept 
2012 

Q3 

Oct to 
Dec 
2012 
[...]
been contained 
within existing approved budgets. 

 Comments checked by Sarah Best, Service 
Accountant 01295 221736  

Risk Management: There are no risks associated with the contents of 
this report.   

 
Wards Affected – not applicable 

 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
 

Corporate quarterly staff turnover  
Quarterly leavers by Directorate 
Establishment at end of Quarter 4 (31/03/13) 
List of vacancies at 31/03/13 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 

Contact 
Information 

0300 0030108 

jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 1

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 Q
u

a
rt

e
rl

y
 S

ta
ff

 T
u

rn
o

v
e
r

1
3

7

5

3

1
1

1
9

9
9

1
0

5

2
2

8
8

6

4
3

2

3

1

3

1
1

3

5

0
.0

0
%

0
.5

0
%

1
.0

0
%

1
.5

0
%

2
.0

0
%

2
.5

0
%

3
.0

0
%

3
.5

0
%

4
.0

0
%

4
.5

0
%

Q
1
 2

0
1
1
/2

0
1
2

Q
2
 2

0
1
1
/2

0
1
2

Q
3
 2

0
1
1
/2

0
1
2

Q
4
 2

0
1
1
/2

0
1
2

Q
1
 2

0
1
2
/2

0
1
3

Q
2
 2

0
1
2
/2

0
1
3

Q
3
 2

0
1
2
/2

0
1
3

Q
4
 2

0
1
2
/2

0
1
3

Q
u

a
rt

e
r

%Turnover

A
ll 

P
e
rm

a
n
e
n
t/

F
ix

e
d
 T

e
rm

 L
e
a
v
e
rs

V
o
lu

n
ta

ry
 L

e
a
v
e
rs

O
th

e
r 

L
e
a
v
e
rs

 (
re

ti
re

m
e
n
ts

, 
d
is

m
is

s
a
ls

, 
re

d
u
n
d
a
n
c
ie

s
 &

 T
U

P
E

 t
ra

n
s
fe

rs
)

Q
tr

 3
 2

0
1
2
-2

0
1
3
 -

 2
 r

e
ti
re

m
e
n
ts

Q
tr

 4
 2

0
1
2
-2

0
1
3
 -

 1
 r

e
d
u
n
d
a
n
c
y
, 

1
 r

e
ti
re

m
e
n
t 

&
 1

 e
n
d
 o

f 
c
o
n
tr

a
c
t

Page 31



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 2

Q
u

a
rt

e
rl

y
 L

e
a
v
e
rs

 b
y
 D

ir
e
c
to

ra
te

0123456789

R
e
s
o
u
rc

e
s

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 &

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m

e
n
t

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t

R
e
s
o
u
rc

e
s

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 &

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m

e
n
t

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t

Q
3
 O

c
to

b
e
r 

to
 D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
2

Q
4
 J

a
n
u
a
ry

 2
0
1
3
 
[...]
c
e

A
P

P
0
0
1

3
7
.0

0
1
.0

0
P

1
.0

0
1

p
o
s
it
io

n
 o

n
 h

o
ld

R
e
s
o
u
rc

e
s

T
ra

n
s
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n

T
F

0
2
4
6

S
e
rv

ic
e
 T

ra
n
s
it
io

n
 A

n
a
ly

s
t

G
R

D
0
0
8

3
7
.0

0
1
.0

0
F

3
1
/0

8
/2

0
1
3

1
.0

0
1

c
o
v
e
re

d
 b

y
 a

g
e
n
c
y
 s

ta
ff

R
e
s
o
u
rc

e
s

T
ra

n
s
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n

T
F

0
2
4
7

S
e
rv

ic
e
 T

ra
n
s
it
io

n
 A

n
a
ly

s
t

G
R

D
0
0
8

3
7
.0

0
1
.0

0
F

3
1
/0

8
/2

0
1
3

1
.0

0
1

p
o
s
it
io

n
 o

n
 h

o
ld

4
1

3
4
.6

4
4
1

V
a
c
a
n

c
ie

s
C

o
m

m
e
n

ts
E

s
ta

b
li

s
h

e
d

 P
o

s
t 

D
e
ta

il
s

V
a
c
a
n

c
ie

s
 a

t 
3
1
s
t 

M
a
rc

h
 2

0
1
3

Page 34



Agenda Item 9

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 9

3

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 1
, 2

, 3
, 4

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g

e
 1

2
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Agenda Item 11

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



G
ra

d
e

B
a

n
d

S
a

la
ry


[...]

f 
S

e
rv

ic
e

H
S

0
0

0
1

£
5

2
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

0
2

£
5

3
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

0
3

£
5

4
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

0
4

£
5

5
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

0
5

£
5

6
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

0
6

£
5

7
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

0
7

£
5

8
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

0
8

£
5

9
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

0
9

£
6

0
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

1
0

£
6

1
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0
1
1

£
6
2
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

1
2

£
6

3
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

1
3

£
6

4
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

1
4

£
6

5
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

1
5

£
6

6
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

1
6

£
6

7
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

1
7

£
6

8
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

1
8

£
6

9
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

1
9

£
7

0
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

2
0

£
7

1
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

2
1

£
7

2
,0

0
0

H
S

0
0

2
2

£
7

3
,0

0
0

S
h

a
re

d
 M

a
n

a
g

e
rs

M
N

R
0
0
1

£
3
5
,0

0
0

M
N

R
0
0
2

£
3
6
,0

0
0

M
N

R
0
0
3

£
3
7
,0

0
0

M
N

R
0
0
4

£
3
8
,0

0
0

M
N

R
0
0
5

£
3
9
,0

0
0

M
N

R
0
0
6

£
4
0
,0

0
0

M
N

R
0
0
7

£
4
1
,0

0
0

M
N

R
0
0
8

£
4
2
,0

0
0

M
N

R
0
0
9

£
4
3
,0

0
0

M
N

R
0
1
0

£
4
4
,0

0
0

M
N

R
0
1
1

£
4
5
,0

0
0

M
N

R
0
1
2

£
4
6
,0

0
0

M
N

R
0
1
3

£
4
7
,0

0
0

D
ir

e
c
to

r

D
IR

0
0

1
£

7
9

,0
0

0

D
IR

0
0

2
£

8
1

,5
0

0

D
IR

0
0

3
£

8
4

,0
0

0

D
IR

0
0

4
£

8
6

,5
0

0

D
IR

0
0

5
£

8
8

,0
0

0

Page 136


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Personnel Committee Minutes 15 May 2013

	6 Joint Homeworking Policy
	Appendix 1 - Revised Joint Home-Working Policy May 2013

	7 Employment Statistics Quarter 4 - 2012-2013
	Personnel Committee Employment Stats Appendices

	9 Proposed Business Case for Implementing Phase One of a Shared Service for Cherwell District and South Northamptonshire Council's Environmental Services
	Appendix 1

	10 Proposal for a Shared Human Resources Service with South Northamptonshire Council and a collaborative approach to the Delivery of HR Services with Stratford on Avon District Council
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Resourcing - Major Development Projects
	Pay Grades April 2013 - March 2014 - For Info

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 5 June 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  

Councillor Melanie Magee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Nigel Randall (In place of Councillor Norman 
Bolster) 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (In place of Councillor Ken 
Atack) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 Lesley Shore, HR Project Co-ordinator, West Midlands HR 
Services (for agenda item 11) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Patrick Cartledge 
 

 
Officers: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 

Stephanie Rew, HR Manager (agenda items 1-8 only) 
Gina Thomas, HR Manager (agenda items 1-8 only) 
Louise Aston, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 

5 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 



Personnel Committee - 5 June 2013 

  

 
 

6 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 6 February 2013 and 15 May 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

7 Joint Homeworking Policy  
 
The HR Manager (South Northamptonshire Council) presented a report on the 
revised Joint Home-Working policy. 
 
The policy would cover all staff at Cherwell District Council and South 
Northamptonshire Council and provided guidance for working at home and 
mobile working. The revised policy provided clearer definitions on the 
management of home working and the way in which an employee could apply 
for home working and the definition of the types of home working. It was 
anticipated that this policy would help develop a more flexible workforce. 
 
Four teams representing a cross section of council services would be piloting 
the policy between September and December 2013.  
 
The Committee agreed that carrying out a pilot scheme would to useful to 
establish the aspects which do and do not work well. The Committee 
commented that the policy would be of benefit to the organisation. 
 
In response to the Committee’s concerns regarding potential issues of trust, 
the HR Manager explained that policies would be in place to reverse 
homeworking if it was misused by an individual. 
 
It was noted that the Council and Employee Joint Committee had supported 
the revised policy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the revised Joint Home-Working policy be approved. 
 

8 Employment Statistics Quarter 4 - 2012-2013  
 
The HR Manager presented a report which detailed the employment statistics, 
by Directorate, for information and monitoring purposes.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
 

9 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 



Personnel Committee - 5 June 2013 

  

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

10 Proposed Business Case for Implementing Phase One of a Shared 
Service for Cherwell District and South Northamptonshire Council's 
Environmental Services  
 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report which sought support 
for the staffing aspects of the business case to implement Phase 1 of the 
Environmental Services team across Cherwell District Council (CDC) and 
South Northamptonshire Council (SNC). 
 
In introducing the report the Head of Environmental Services outlined the 
current service and how it operated at both CDC and SNC for waste and 
recycling, street cleansing, vehicle and fleet management across both sites. 
 
The committee was advised that staff consultation on Phase 1 of the business 
case had concluded on 29 May 2012.  This process had included numerous 
meetings with affected staff and unions at both councils. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the consultation comments and responses tabled at the meeting 

be noted. 
 

(2) That the staffing aspects of the Business Case to implement Phase 1 
of the Environmental Services Business Case between South 
Northamptonshire Council and Cherwell District Council be endorsed, 
and authority delegated to the Head of Environmental Services to take 
all necessary steps to implement the structure in compliance with the 
Organisational Change policy and in consultation with the HR Manager 
for both Councils. 

 
11 Proposal for a Shared Human Resources Service with South 

Northamptonshire Council and a collaborative approach to the Delivery 
of HR Services with Stratford on Avon District Council  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report which outlined the proposals 
for a shared HR service between Cherwell District Council (CDC) and South 
Northamptonshire Council (SNC), and a collaborative approach to the delivery 
of HR services with Stratford on Avon District Council (SDC) and sought 
support for the proposed new structure. 
 
In introducing the report the Head of Transformation outlined the current HR 
service and how it operated at CDC, SNC and SDC, along with the 
anticipated benefits of a shared service, which would come in the form of 
improvements to the service, greater consistency in support and advice to 
managers across both councils, greater service resilience, employee 
development (for those within the proposed new service) and £97k savings for 
CDC. 



Personnel Committee - 5 June 2013 

  

 
The Committee commended the Head of Transformation on the consultation 
process, the report and the structure. 
 
Resolved 
 
(3) That the consultation comments in the consultation log be noted. 

 
(4) That the Human Resource elements of the proposed business case to 

share an HR service between CDC and SNC be agreed and the non-
HR elements recommended to the Executive for approval on 1 July 
2013. 

 
(5) That the proposal to work in collaboration with SDC in relation to the 

delivery of HR services be supported and that the Executive be 
recommended to approve the collaborative approach. 

 
(6) That it be noted that the proposals must be supported by both CDC 

and SNC Councils in order to be implemented. 
 
 

12 Resourcing - Major Development Projects  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report on the resourcing of Major 
Development Projects. 
 
It was proposed that a permanent new Director post for Cherwell District 
Council be established to deal with the major regeneration projects that were 
taking place across the District with the initial emphasis being placed upon 
Bicester Regeneration. 
 
In considering the report, the Committee recognised the importance of 
regeneration across the whole district and that this post would support this 
work. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a permanent new Director post with specific responsibility for 

regeneration activity across the District of Cherwell and an initial focus 
on regeneration in Bicester be established and the Director of 
Resources be requested to carry out all actions to enact this decision. 

 
(2) That the Director or Resources be requested to run an internal 

appointment process in the first instance. 
 

(3) That the Director of Resources be requested to commence recruitment 
to the role as quickly as practicable. 

 
(4) That the Committee delegate authority to the Chief Executive to finalise 

all other arrangements in relation to the establishment, terms and 
conditions and recruitment of this post. 

 
 



Personnel Committee - 5 June 2013 

  

The meeting ended at 8.04 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


